are settled on a gross cash flow basis:

$000
6 months

or less
6–12

months
1–2

years
2–5

years
More than

5 years
Contractual

cash flows

30 JUNE 2021

Payables 7,283 - - - - 7,283

Total non-derivative liabilities 7,283 - - - - 7,283

30 JUNE 2020

Payables 5,467 - - - - 5,467

Total non-derivative liabilities 5,467 - - - - 5,467

(d) Capital management
The Group manages its capital through the use of cash
flow and corporate forecasting models to determine
its future capital requirements and maintains a flexible
capital structure which allows access to debt and equity
markets to draw upon and repay capital as required. In
July 2009 the Group established a Dividend Reinvestment
Plan which applies to dividends declared after 29 July
2009. The Group has an adequate capital base and
significant cash reserves.

(e) Sensitivity analysis
The Group’s reporting result at the end of each year
is sensitive to financial risks from fluctuations in
interest rates, commodity prices and foreign currency
exchange rates. The sensitivity table below shows the
impact of exchange rate changes on current assets
and liabilities and the impact of interest rate changes
on current cash balances.

($m) Risk area Sensitivity 2021 2020

Impact on Group
profit before tax

Exchange
rate

+5% (1.1) (2.2)

-5% 1.2 2.5

Impact on foreign
currency translation
reserves in equity

Exchange
rate

+5% (1.1) (1.6)

-5% 1.2 1.8

Impact on
interest income

Interest
rate

+1% 0.7 0.5

-1% (0.7) (0.5)

At 30 June 2021 the Group had no derivatives to settle (2020: nil).

104 New Zealand Oil & Gas Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(f) Financial instruments by category

$000

2021
carrying

value

2020
carrying

value

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 70,730 97,904

Funds held in escrow 29 12,850

Trade and other receivables 8,829 6,242

79,588 116,996

LIABILITIES

Payables 7,283 5,467

7,283 5,467

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is
equivalent to their carrying value.

23 Related party transactions

Related parties of the Group include those entities identified
in notes 12 and 13 as subsidiaries and oil and gas interests.
All transactions and outstanding balances with these
related parties are in the ordinary course of business on
normal trading terms.

On 23 May 2019 New Zealand Oil & Gas Limited farmed
into the WA-359-P permit forming a joint venture with
Cue, BP and Beach. Transactions related to Cue have been
eliminated from the Group financial statements.